No. 385, S.]

[Published June 18, 1909.

ţ

## CHAPTER 447.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money therein named to the several charitable, reformatory, and penal institutions of the state, for the purpose of defraying the current expenses thereof to the respective date therein specified.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the institutions herein named, the following sums of money for the current expenses of said institutions, including painting and necessary repairs to July 1st, 1911, to-wit: To the State Hospital for the Insane, two hundred thousand dollars; to the Northern Hospital for the Insane, two hundred thousand dollars: to the Wisconsin School for the Deaf, one hundred twenty thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin School for the Blind, seventy thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Boys, one hundred fifteen thousand dollars: to the Wisconsin State Prison, one hundred thousand dollars: to the State Public School, ninety thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin Home for Feeble Minded, one hundred fifty thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin State Reformatory, eighty-five thousand dollars: to the Wisconsin State Tuberculosis Sanitorium, eighty-five thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. The State Board of Control is hereby authorized to use balances in current expense funds of the various institutions at the close of the present fiscal year. June 30. 1909, in defraying the current expenses of said institutions for the biennial term comméncing July 1, 1909.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1909.